

No. 16-1436

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE DECALOGUE SOCIETY OF LAWYERS**

Jonathan Lubin
**Counsel of Record*
1601 Sherman Ave.
Suite 520
Evanston, IL 60201
773 954 2608

Gail Eisenberg
134 N. LaSalle Dr.
Suite 1430
Chicago, IL 60602
312 262 6493

jonathan@lubinlegal.com geisenberg@sfltd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... a

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENTc

ARGUMENT d

 A. The Jewish Community possesses the
 wisdom of unfortunate experience in the area of
 nativist crackdowns..... e

 B. The Executive Order is yet another iteration
 of unconstitutional animus being directed at a
 minority religious group..... l

 C. The Matter before the Court was not
 rendered moot by the passage of 90 days from the
 entry of the Executive Order.....s

CONCLUSION..... t

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).. 10,
 11, 12

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982)..... 4

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 5

United States v. WT Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629, 632
 (1953) 19

Reports of Government Bodies

Global Trends: Forced Displacement In 2015, United
 Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
 (<http://www.unhcr.org/576408cd7.pdf>). 5

Joint Inquiry Into Intelligence Community Activities
 Before and After the Terrorist Attacks of
 September 11, 2001, Report of the US Senate
 Select Committee on Intelligence and US House
 Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence,
 December, 2002, (Accessed at:
[http://www.cnn.com/2016/07/15/politics/congress-
 releases-28-pages-saudis-9-11/](http://www.cnn.com/2016/07/15/politics/congress-releases-28-pages-saudis-9-11/)) 15

The Boston Marathon Bombings, One Year On: A
 Look Back to Look Forward, Hearing before the
 Committee on Homeland Security House of
 Representatives, 113-64, April 9, 2014
 ([https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-
 113hhr88783/pdf/CHRG-113hhr88783.pdf](https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-113hhr88783/pdf/CHRG-113hhr88783.pdf)) 15

Other Authorities

- The American Presidency Project, Presidential Debates: Presidential Debate at Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri (Oct. 9, 2016), (<https://goo.gl/iIzf0A>) 12
- United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, Documenting Numbers of Victims of the Holocaust and Nazi Persecution, <https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10008193>, (accessed July 4, 2017) 6

News and Opinion Pieces

- A. Amend and J. Morgan, Breitbart under Bannon: Breitbart’s Comment Section Reflects Alt-Right, Anti-Semitic Language, Southern Poverty Law Center, February 21, 2017 (<https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2017/02/21/breitbart-under-bannon-breitbart-s-comment-section-reflects-alt-right-anti-semitic-language>) 18
- A. McCarthy, The Travel Ban is about Vetting – Which Means Its about Islam, National Review, March 18, 2017, (<http://www.nationalreview.com/article/445894/trump-travel-ban-executive-order-muslims-islam-sharia-supremacism-judge-derrick-watson>) 13
- Donald Trump Calls for Sharia Law Ban, August 16, 2016 (<http://www.breitbart.com/2016-presidential-race/2016/08/16/huffington-post-donald-trump-calls-for-sharia-law-ban/>) 17
- M. Strom, Love Thy Neighbor: An Interfaith Gathering Against Hate, The Decalogue Tablets, 9, Spring, 2017 (<http://www.decaloguesociety.org/wp->

content/uploads/2017/03/Spring-2017-Tablets-0315.pdf) 18

N. Guttman, At Florida Rally, Trump Evokes Specter of ‘International Banks’ and Jews Cheer, Too, The Forward, Oct. 13, 2016
(<http://forward.com/news/351984/at-florida-rally-trump-evokes-specter-of-international-banks-and-jews-cheer/>) 8

S. Schmidt and L. Bever, Kellyanne Conway cites ‘Bowling Green massacre’ that never happened to defend travel ban, Washington Post, Feb. 3, 2017
(https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/02/03/kellyanne-conway-cites-bowling-green-massacre-that-never-happened-to-defend-travel-ban/?utm_term=.f3ba114af922)..... 13

Books and Treatises

Charles E. Coughlin, The Holocaust Encyclopedia, US Holocaust Museum
(<https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005516>) 7

Howard M. Sachar, A History of Jews in America, (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1992) 7

S. Watts, The People’s Tycoon: Henry Ford and the American Century, First Vintage Books Ed. (2006) 7

THE HOLOCAUST ENCYCLOPEDIA, UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM, Voyage of the St. Louis,
<https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005267> 10

Biblical Passages

Esther 3:8-9, Jewish Publication Society.....	9
Exodus, 1:9-10, Jewish Publication Society.....	8
